

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TRANS UNION LLC
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN J. NEWMAN
Counsel of Record
JULIA B. STRICKLAND
BRIAN C. FRONTINO
DAVID W. MOON
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5800
lalendar@stroock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Injury in Fact Is an Element of Every Private Claim Filed in Federal Court.....	6
B. A Class May Include Only Those Persons With Injury in Fact Fairly Traceable to the Conduct Challenged in the Litigation.....	6
C. Statistics-Based Class Certification Theories Pose Special and Unfair Dangers to Participants in the Credit Reporting System.....	11
D. This Court Should Once More Instruct the Lower Courts and Litigants About the Dangers Inherent in Statistical Methods.....	15
E. As a Practical Matter, the Court of Appeals' Analysis Hurts Injured Persons by Diluting Their Recoveries While Fully Releasing Their Legal Claims	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. U.S.A. Cab Ltd.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1333 (2009).....	21
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8, 14, 20
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857 (U.S. 2015).....	2, 25
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of San Jose v. Super. Ct.</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 447 (1974)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	4, 10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Cooper v. S. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 999 N.E.2d 614 (Ohio 2013)	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>DG v. Devaughan</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014).....	19
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	7
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	26
<i>In re Clearly Canadian Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 930 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	26
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	21
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2409 (D. Mass. July 30, 2015).....	21
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 19, 20, 22
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Harlem Globetrotters Int’l, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Ariz. 2006)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Mazur v. eBay Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 563 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21
<i>Mazus v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 629 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915).....	18
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	24
<i>Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 14-1540, 2015 WL 4466919 (3d Cir. July 22, 2015)	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	9, 19, 23, 24
<i>Phillips v. Klassen</i> , 502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	10, 17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (U.S. 2015).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	25, 26, 27
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Sw. Ref. Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 536 U.S. 915, 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002).....	14
<i>United States v. 4,925 Acres of Land</i> , 143 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1944).....	18
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Wang v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , No. 3:09-cv-04797-SI (N.D. Cal.)	24, 25
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Ways v. Imation Enterprises Corp.</i> , 589 S.E.2d 36 (W. Va. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	10
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VII	21
STATUTES	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5301	1
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(p).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(3).....	24
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	4, 8, 9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, amend. (1966)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3), adv. comm. n. (1966).....	8, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	9
COURT FILINGS	
Brief amicus curiae of Trans Union LLC, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14- 857 (July 23, 2015).....	2, 25
Brief amicus curiae of Trans Union LLC, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (June 5, 2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mot. for Final Approval of Settlement, <i>Wang v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , No. 3:09- cv-04797 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2012), ECF No. 160	24, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Raoul Kennedy, <i>Belated Thanks for Something I Borrowed</i> , 28 CAL. LITIG., no. 2, 2015	22
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act – 1973: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Credit of the Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs on S. 2360 to Amend the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	14
FEDERAL TRADE COMM’N, REPORT TO CONG. UNDER SECTION 319 OF THE FAIR & ACCURATE CREDIT TRANSACTIONS ACT OF 2003 (Dec. 2012).....	11, 12, 13
